DE GARANTIA. ADVERTENCIA: LEASE ESTE INSTRUCTIVO ANTES

DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

DEWALI

INSTRUCTIVO DE OPERACION, CENTROS DE SERVICIO Y POLIZA

Questions? See us in the World Wide Web at www.dewalt.com
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DEWALT Industrial Tool Co., 701 East Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21286
(AUGO04) Form No. 624291-00 D26450, D26451, D26453 Copyright © 2004 DEWALT
The following are trademarks for one or more DEWALT power tools: the yellow and black color
scheme; the “D” shaped air intake grill; the array of pyramids on the handgrip; the kit box con-
figuration; and the array of lozenge-shaped humps on the surface of the tool.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS ABOUT THIS OR ANY DeEWALT TOOL,
CALL US TOLL FREE AT: 1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258)

General Safety Instructions
WARNING! Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed
below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WORK AREA

e Keep your work area clean and well lit. Cluttered benches and dark areas invite accidents.

e Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flam-
mable liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or
fumes.

¢ Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away while operating a power tool. Distractions
can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

e Grounded tools must be plugged into an outlet properly installed and grounded in
accordance with all codes and ordinances. Never remove the grounding prong or
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adaptor plugs. Check with a qualified elec-
trician if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded. If the tools
should electrically malfunction or break down, grounding provides a low resistance path to
carry electricity away from the user. Applicable only to Class I (grounded) tools.

e Double insulated tools are equipped with a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the
other.) This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully
in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to
install a polarized outlet. Do not change the plug in any way. Double insulation [0 elim-
inates the need for the three wire grounded power cord and grounded power supply system.
Applicable only to Class Il (double insulated) tools.

e Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is grounded.

e Don’t expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will
increase the risk of electric shock.

e Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord to carry the tools or pull the plug from an
outlet. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Replace damaged
cords immediately. Damaged cords increase the risk of electric shock.

e When operating a power tool outside, use an outdoor extension cord marked “W-A”
or “W.” These cords are rated for outdoor use and reduce the risk of electric shock. When
using an extension cord, be sure to use one heavy enough to carry the current your product
will draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating. The following table shows the correct size to use depending on cord length and
nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gage. The smaller the gage num-
ber, the heavier the cord.

Minimum Gage for Cord Sets
Volts Total Length of Cord in Feet

120V 0-25 26-50 51-100 101-150
240V 0-50 51-100 101-200 201-300
Ampere Rating
More Not more AWG
Than Than
0O - 6 18 16 16 14
PERSONAL SAFETY

e Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power
tool. Do not use tool while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication.
A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

e Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Contain long hair. Keep your hair,
clothing, and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothing, jewelry, or long hair can be
caught in moving parts. Air vents often cover moving parts and should also be avoided.

e Avoid accidental starting. Be sure switch is off before plugging in. Carrying tools with
your finger on the switch or plugging in tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

¢ Remove adjusting keys or wrenches before turning the tool on. A wrench or a key that
is left attached to a rotating part of the tool may result in personal injury.

e Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. Proper footing and bal-
ance enables better control of the tool in unexpected situations.

e Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Dust mask, non-skid safety shoes,
hard hat, or hearing protection must be used for appropriate conditions.

TOOL USE AND CARE

e Use clamps or other practical way to secure and support the workpiece to a stable
platform. Holding the work by hand or against your body is unstable and may lead to loss of
control.

e Do not force tool. Use the correct tool for your application. The correct tool will do the
job better and safer at the rate for which it is designed.

¢ Do not use tool if switch does not turn it on or off. Any tool that cannot be controlled with
the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

e Disconnect the plug from the power source before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing the tool. Such preventative safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the tool accidentally.

e Store idle tools out of reach of children and other untrained persons. Tools are dan-
gerous in the hands of untrained users.

e Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained tools,
with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

e Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any other
condition that may affect the tool’s operation. If damaged, have the tool serviced
before using. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained tools.

e Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your model.
Accessories that may be suitable for one tool, may become hazardous when used on
another tool.

SERVICE

e Tool service must be performed only by qualified repair personnel. Service or mainte-
nance performed by unqualified personnel could result in a risk of injury.

e When servicing a tool, use only identical replacement parts. Follow instructions in the
Maintenance section of this manual. Use of unauthorized parts or failure to follow mainte-
nance instructions may create a risk of electric shock or injury.

Additional Safety Instructions for Sanders

e Accessories must be rated for at least the speed recommended on the tool warning
label. Wheels and other accessories running over rated speed can fly apart and cause injury.
Accessory ratings must be above listed minimum wheel speed as shown on tool nameplate.

e Hold tool by insulated gripping surfaces when performing an operation where the cut-
ting tool may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Contact with a “live” wire will make
exposed metal parts of the tool “live” and shock the operator.

e Always wear eye protection and a respirator when sanding.

e Sanding of lead-based paint is not recommended. See Precautions To Take When
Sanding Paint for additional information before sanding paint.

e Do not operate the unit without the dust collection bag.

e Clean your tool out periodically.

e Empty dust bag frequently, especially when sanding resin coated surfaces such as
polyurethane, varnish, shellac, etc. Dispose of coated dust particles according to the finish
manufacturer’s guidelines, or place in a metal can with a tight-fitting metal lid. Remove coated
dust particles from the premises daily. The accumulation of fine sanding dust particles may
self ignite and cause fire.

e Replace worn CFS disc when it causes high tool rom. High tool rom caused by a worn
out CFS disc may result in separation of sanding pad from the sander, possibly causing per-
sonal injury. For instructions on replacing the CFS disc, see Tool Care.

AWARNING: Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other con-

struction activities contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproduc-

tive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:
e lead from lead-based paints,
e crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products, and
e arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber (CCA).

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To

reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with

approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

e Avoid prolonged contact with dust from power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and
other construction activities. Wear protective clothing and wash exposed areas with
soap and water. Allowing dust to get into your mouth, eyes, or lay on the skin may promote
absormption of harmful chemicals.

A WARNING: Use of this tool can generate and/or disburse dust, which may cause serious and

permanent respiratory or other injury. Always use NIOSH/OSHA approved respiratory protection

appropriate for the dust exposure. Direct particles away from face and boady.

A CAUTION: Wear appropriate hearing protection during use. Under some conditions and

duration of use, noise from this product may contribute to hearing loss.

e The label on your tool may include the following symbols. The symbols and their definitions
are as follows:

Vo volts amperes

Hz ........... hertz watts

min............ minutes alternating current
R direct current no load speed

] PP Class Il Construction earthing terminal
A safety alert symbol revolutions per minute

COMPONENTS (Fig. 1)
A. On/Off switch

B. Speed control dial (D26453)

C. Sanding pad

Motor

Your DEWALT tool is powered by a DEWALT built motor. Be sure your power supply agrees with
the nameplate marking. (Volts, 120 AC only). Voltage decrease of more than 10% will cause loss
of power and overheating. All DEWALT tools are factory tested; if this tool does not operate,
check the power supply.

D. Dust collection bag
E. Vac-adapter
F. CFS disc (Fig. 6)

REQUIRED SANDPAPERS
Model Disc Attachment Hole
Sander Size Method Pattern
D26450 5" PSA 8 Holes
D26451 5" Hook & Loop 8 Holes
D26453 5" Hook & Loop 8 Holes

Attaching Sanding Discs
Your sander is designed to use 5" (127mm) sanding discs with an 8-hole dust extraction pattern.
Sanding discs for the D26451 and D26453 attach with hook and loop. Sanding discs for the
D26450 attach using pressure sensitive adhesive (PSA).
TO ATTACH PAPER TO THE SANDING PAD (FIG. 2)
A CAUTION: Turn off and unplug the tool before making any adjustments or removing
or installing attachments or accessories. Be sure the switch is in the OFF position.

1. Turn the sander over so that the sanding pad is facing upward.

2. Clean the dust from the vinyl pad face.

3. Hold the pad with one hand to keep it from rotating.

4. With the other hand, align the holes and place the disc directly on top of the pad.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



NOTE: Do not use sanding screen (e.g., screen used for sanding drywall) directly on the hook
and loop pad. The screen will not hold and will damage the hooks on the pad. The hooks on the
pad will wear very rapidly if left in contact with the work surface while the tool is operating.

Switch (Fig. 3)
To turn the unit on, depress the side of the dust-protected switch (A) that corresponds to the
symbol “I”. To turn the tool off, depress the side of the switch that corresponds to the symbol “O”.

Speed Control Dial (D26453)

The speed control dial (B), shown in Figure 1, allows you to increase or decrease speed from
7,000—12,000 Orbits Per Minute. The optimal speed setting for each application is very much
dependent on personal preference. Generally, you will want to use a higher setting on harder
materials and a lower setting on softer materials. Material removal rate increases as speed
increases.

Dust Extraction (Fig. 4)

A CAUTION: Turn off and unplug the tool before making any adjustments or removing
or installing attachments or accessories. Be sure the switch is in the OFF position.
Your sander has two dust collection methods: a twist-on dust collection bag (D) and a built-in
vac-adapter (E) which can be hooked directly to a shop vaccum system.

TO EMPTY DUST BAG

1. While holding the sander, grasp the dust collection bag (D) at the end nearest the sander

and twist off of the vac-adapter (E).

2. Gently shake or tap the dust collection bag to empty.

3. Twist dust collection bag back onto the vac-adapter.
You may notice that all the dust will not come free from the bag. This will not affect sanding per-
formance but will reduce the sander’s dust collection efficiency. To restore your sander’s dust
collection efficiency, depress the spring inside the dust bag when you are emptying it and tap it
on the side of the trash can or dust receptacle.
A CAUTION: Never operate these tools unless the dust collector is in place. Sanding dust
exhaust may create a breathing hazard.

OPERATION (Fig. 5)

To operate your sander, grasp it as shown in Figures 5A or 5B and turn it on. Move the unit in
long, sweeping strokes along the surface being sanded, letting the sander do the work.

Pushing down on the tool while sanding actually slows the removal rate and produces an
inferior quality surface. Be sure to check your work often, this sander is capable of removing
material rapidly, especially with coarse paper.

The random orbital action of your sander allows you to sand with the grain or at any angle across
it for most sanding jobs. To produce the best finish possible, start with coarse grit sandpaper and
change gradually to finer and finer paper. Vacuum and wipe surface with a tack cloth between
grit steps.Your sander is designed to sand into small or confined areas. Its small size and light
weight make it ideal for overhead work.

The rate at which the dust collection bag fills up will vary with the type of material being sanded
and the coarseness of the sandpaper. For best results, empty the bag frequently. When sand-
ing painted surfaces, (see the following for additional precautions when sanding paint) you may
find that the sandpaper loads up and clogs with paint. A heat gun will work much better to
remove paint before sanding. FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IN HEAT GUN
INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

NOTE (D26450 only): When using PSA sanding discs, remove the disc soon after operation.
PSA paper, if the disc is left on during tool storage, sometimes becomes difficult to remove. To
aid in the removal of old PSA paper, sand for a few minutes to soften the adhesive backing prior
to changing disc.

Precautions To Take When Sanding Paint
1. Sanding of lead based paint is NOT RECOMMENDED due to the difficulty of controlling the
contaminated dust. The greatest danger of lead poisoning is to children and pregnant women.
2. Since it is difficult to identify whether or not a paint contains lead without a chemical analysis,
we recommend the following precautions when sanding any paint:

PERSONAL SAFETY

1. No children or pregnant women should enter the work area where the paint sanding is
being done until all clean up is completed.

2. A dust mask or respirator should be worn by all persons entering the work area. The filter
should be replaced daily or whenever the wearer has difficulty breathing. See your local
hardware store for the proper N.I.O.S.H. approved dust mask.

3. NO EATING, DRINKING or SMOKING should be done in the work area to prevent ingest-
ing contaminated paint particles. Workers should wash and clean up BEFORE eating,
drinking or smoking. Articles of food, drink, or smoking should not be left in the work area
where dust would settle on them.

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY

1. Paint should be removed in such a manner as to minimize the amount of dust generated.

2. Areas where paint removal is occurring should be sealed with plastic sheeting of 4 mils
thickness.

3. Sanding should be done in a manner to reduce tracking of paint dust outside the work
area.

CLEANING AND DISPOSAL

1. All surfaces in the work area should be vacuumed and thoroughly cleaned daily for the
duration of the sanding project. Vacuum filter bags should be changed frequently.

2. Plastic drop cloths should be gathered up and disposed of along with any dust chips or
other removal debris. They should be placed in sealed refuse receptacles and disposed
of through regular trash pick-up procedures. During clean up, children and pregnant
women should be kept away from the immediate work area.

3. All toys, washable furniture and utensils used by children should be washed thoroughly
before being used again.

Tool Care

1. Keep your sander as clean as possible by wiping with a clean cloth and blowing air through
it after every 5 hours of use.

2. As part of CFS (Controlled Finishing System®), your sander is equipped with a replace-
able disc (F) which is located between the pad (C) and the sander body (G). It is designed
to increase the dust collection efficiency and control the pad speed while the unit is off the
work surface. The disc is designed to be a consumable part and will occasionally need to be
replaced. Replacement is necessary when the pad speed increases very dramatically when
the unit is lifted from the work surface.

TO REPLACE YOUR CFS DISC (FIG. 6)

A CAUTION: Turn off and unplug the tool before making any adjustments or removing
or installing attachments or accessories. Be sure the switch is in the OFF position.

a. Remove the three screws from the bottom of the pad.

b. Remove the pad (C).

c. Remove worn CFS disc (F).

d. To install the new CFS disc, place the spring side of the disc toward the sander.

e. Align the notches (H) on the CFS disc with the seams in the sander body.

f. Replace the pad and the three screws. Be careful not to over-tighten screws.

3. Don’t use harsh chemicals or solvents to clean the tool. These chemicals could seriously
damage the plastic components of your sander.

4. Avoid overloading your sander. Overloading will result in a considerable reduction in speed
and finish quality of your work. The unit may also become hot. In this event, run sander at a
no load condition for a minute or two.

5. If you wrap the cord around the tool when you store it, leave a generous loop of cord such
that the strain relief does not bend. This helps prevent premature cord failure.

Brush Replacement (Fig. 8, 9)
A CAUTION: Turn off and unplug the tool before making any adjustments or removing or
installing attachments or accessories. Be sure the switch is in the OFF position.

D26450, D26451 D26453

FIG. 1

TO REPLACE BRUSHES

1. Remove the three screws from the top cap and lift off top cap, as shown in Figure 8.

2. Pull the brush spring (I) back (be careful not to pull completely off) and slide out the old
brush.

3. Pull the brush wire (J) which is connected to the brush, out of the motor field (K).

4. Plug the new brush wire back into the motor field.

5. Still holding the brush spring back, slide in the new brush with the wire coming out the top
of the brush and release the brush spring.

6. Repeat steps 1-5 for the second brush.

7. Replace the top cap and tighten the three screws. Be careful not to over-tighten screws.

8. Always replace both brushes.

Lubrication

Self lubricating bearings are used in the tool and periodic relubrication is not required. However,
it is recommended that, once a year, you take or send the tool to a service center for a thorough
cleaning and inspection.

ACCESSORIES

Recommended accessories for use with your tool are available at extra cost from your local
dealer or authorized service center. If you need assistance in locating any accessory for your
tool, contact: DEWALT Industrial Tool Co., 701 East Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21286 or call
1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258).

A CAUTION: The use of any other accessory not recommended for use with this tool could be
hazardous.
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Repairs
To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, maintenance and adjustment should be

performed by authorized service centers or other qualified service organizations, always using
identical replacement parts.

Three Year Limited Warranty

DEWALT will repair, without charge, any defects due to faulty materials or workmanship for three
years from the date of purchase. This warranty does not cover part failure due to normal wear
or tool abuse. For further detail of warranty coverage and warranty repair information, visit
www.dewalt.com or call 1-800-4-DEWALT (1-800-433-9258). This warranty does not apply to
accessories or damage caused where repairs have been made or attempted by others. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary in certain
states or provinces.

In addition to the warranty, DEWALT tools are covered by our:

1 YEAR FREE SERVICE

DEWALT will maintain the tool and replace worn parts caused by normal use, for free, any time
during the first year after purchase.

90 DAY MONEY BACK GUARANTEE
If you are not completely satisfied with the performance of your DEWALT Power Tool, Laser, or
Nailer for any reason, you can return it within 90 days from the date of purchase with a receipt
for a full refund — no questions asked.
FREE WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT: If your warning labels become illegible or are miss-
ing, call 1-800-4-DEWALT for a free replacement.
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AWARNI N G COLLECTED SANDING DUST FROM SANDING SURFACE COATINGS (POLYURETHANE, LINSEED OIL, ETC.) CAN SELF-IGNITE IN
SANDER DUST BAG OR ELSEWHERE AND CAUSE FIRE. TO REDUCE RISK, EMPTY BAG FREQUENTLY AND STRICTLY FOLLOW

SANDER MANUAL AND COATING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

A ADVERTEN CIA EL POLVILLO QUE SE ACUMULA AL LIJAR LOS MATERIALES DE REVESTIMIENTOS TALES COMO EL POLIURETANO,

4 ACEITE DE LINAZA, ETC, ES INFLAMABLE Y PUEDE OCASIONAR INCENDIO ADENTRO O AFUERA DE LA BOLSA DE
RECOLECCION DE POLVO DE LA LIJADORA. PARA DISMINUIR DICHO RIESGO, VACIE LA BOLSA CON FRECUENCIA, SIGA DE CERCA EL MANUAL DE LA
LIJADORA Y RESPETE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE LOS FABRICANTES DE LOS DIFERENTES TIPOS DE REVESTIMIENTO.

A AVERTISSEMENT Bl RAMASSEE LORS DU PONCAGE DE SURFACES ENDUITES D'UN REVETEMENT (COMME DU

< l POLYURETHANE OU DE LHUILE DE LIN, ENTRE AUTRES) PEUT S'ENFLAMMER SPONTANEMENT DANS LE SAC
A POUSSIERE DE LA PONCEUSE OU AILLEURS, ET PROVOQUER UN INCENDIE. AFIN DE MINIMISER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, VIDER SOUVENT LE SAC ET SE
CONFORMER STRICTEMENT AUX DIRECTIVES DU GUIDE D'UTILISATION DE LA PONCEUSE ET A CELLES DU FABRICANT DU REVETEMENT.

SI VOUS AVEZ DES QUESTIONS OU VOUS VOULEZ NOUS FAIRE PART DE VOS COM-
MENTAIRES CONCERNANT CET OUTIL OU TOUT AUTRE OUTIL DEWALT, COMPOSEZ
SANS FRAIS LE : 1 800 433-9258 (1-800-4-DEWALT).

Regles de sécurité - Généralites
AVERTISSEMENT : Lire, comprendre et suivre toutes les directives précisées

ci-dessous, y compris les consignes de sécurité, afin d’éviter les risques de choc
électrique, d’incendie ou de blessure grave.

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

AIRE DE TRAVAIL

e L’aire de travail doit étre propre et bien éclairée. Les établis encombrés et les endroits
sombres peuvent entrainer des accidents.

e Ne pas faire fonctionner des outils électriques dans des atmosphéres explosives,
comme en présence de liquides, de gaz et de poussiéres inflammables. Les outils élec-
triques produisent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiéere ou les vapeurs

e Tenir les enfants, les visiteurs ou toute autre personne a I’écart lorsqu’on utilise un
outil électrique; les distractions peuvent faire perdre la maitrise de ce derier.

MESURES DE SECURITE - ELECTRICITE

e Les outils mis a la terre doivent étre branchés dans une prise correctement installée
et mise a la terre tel que I'indiquent les codes et réglements en vigueur. Ne jamais retir-
er la broche de mise a la terre ou modifier la prise en aucune facon. Ne pas utiliser de
fiche d’adaptation. Consulter un électricien qualifié s’il y a un doute en ce qui con-
cerne la mise a la terre de la prise. En cas de défaillance électrique ou de bris de l'outil, la
mise a la terre procure un chemin de faible résistance au courant afin de réduire les risques
de choc électrique. Cette protection ne s’applique qu’aux outils de classe | (mis a la
terre).

e Les outils a double isolation sont munis d’une fiche polarisée (c’est-a-dire que I'une
des lames est plus large que l'autre), laquelle ne peut étre raccordée qu’a une prise
polarisée et ce, dans un seul sens; on doit I'inverser si on est incapable de I’enfoncer
complétement. Si la fiche ne s’adapte toujours pas, on doit faire appel a un électricien
qualifié pour qu’il installe la prise appropriée. On ne doit jamais modifier la fiche. La
double isolation [0 élimine le besoin d'installer un cordon d’alimentation trifilaire et un sys-
teme d’alimentation électrique pourvus d’une mise a la terre; seuls les outils de classe Il (a
double isolation) sont munis d’une telle protection.

e Eviter tout contact entre le corps et les éléments mis a la terre, comme les tuyaux,
les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfrigérateurs, afin de réduire les risques de choc
électrique.

¢ Ne pas utiliser I'outil électrique dans des endroits mouillés, ni I'exposer a la pluie; I'in-
filtration d’eau a lintérieur de I'outil augmente les risques de choc électrique.

¢ Ne pas utiliser le cordon de maniére abusive; on ne doit pas transporter I'outil en le
tenant par le cordon, ou utiliser ce dernier pour le débrancher. On doit tenir le cordon
a l'écart des sources de chaleur, de I'huile, des bords tranchants ou des piéces
mobiles. Remplacer immédiatement les cordons endommageés, car ces derniers aug-
mentent les risques de choc électrique.

e Lorsqu’on utilise un outil électrique a I'extérieur, on ne doit utiliser que des rallonges
concues pour cet usage, comme celles de type « W-A » ou « W », afin de réduire les
risques de choc électrique. S’assurer que la rallonge est en mesure de porter le courant
nécessaire a l'outil. Une rallonge de calibre inférieur entrainera une chute de tension se
traduisant par une perte de puissance et une surchauffe. Le tableau ci-dessous illustre les
calibres que I'on doit utiliser selon la longueur de la rallonge et l'intensité nominale indiquée
sur la plaque signalétique. En cas de doute, utiliser le calibre suivant. Plus le calibre est petit,
plus la rallonge peut porter de courant.

Calibre minimal des cordons de rallonge

Tension Longueur totale du cordon en métres
120V De0a7 De7alb De 15430 De30a45
240V De0a7 De7alb De15a39 De30a45
Intensité (A)

Au Au Calibre moyen de fil
moins  plus

0 - 6 18 16 16 14

SECURITE PERSONNELLE

e Rester vigilant en tout temps et faire preuve de jugement lorsqu’on utilise un outil
électrique. Ne pas utiliser I'outil lorsqu’on est fatigué ou sous l'influence de drogues,
d’alcool ou de médicaments, car un moment d’inattention pourrait entrainer des blessures
graves.

e Porter des vétements appropriés. Ne pas porter des vétements amples ou des bijoux.
Couvrir ou attacher les cheveux longs. Garder les cheveux, les vétements, les bijoux
et les gants éloignés des piéces mobiles, car ceux-ci peuvent s’y coincer. Se tenir éloigné
des events puisque ces derniers pourraient camoufler des pieces mobiles.

e Eviter les démarrages accidentels; s’assurer que linterrupteur est en position
d’arrét avant de brancher I'outil. Ne pas transporter I'outil en laissant le doigt sur l'inter-
rupteur ni le brancher lorsque l'interrupteur est en position de marche, car cela pourrait
causer un accident.

e Retirer les clés de réglage avant de démarrer I'outil. Une clé laissée sur une piéce rota-
tive pourrait entrainer des blessures.

e Ne pas trop étendre les bras. Les pieds doivent rester ancrés fermement au sol afin de
maintenir son équilibre en tout temps et de mieux maitriser 'outil dans des situations
imprévues.

e Utiliser le matériel de sécurité approprié; toujours porter des lunettes de protection.
Porter un masque anti-poussiéres, des chaussures antidérapantes, un casque de sécurité ou
des protecteurs auditifs lorsque la situation le requiert.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE L’OUTIL

e Fixer et soutenir la piéce sur une plate-forme stable au moyen d’une bride de serrage
ou de tout autre dispositif semblable. La piece est instable lorsqu’on la retient manuelle-
ment ou qu’on l'appuie contre le corps, ce qui pourrait faire perdre la maitrise de I'outil.

e Ne pas forcer I'outil ni I'utiliser pour des travaux autres que ceux pour lesquels il a été
concgu. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats et prévenir les risques de blessure, laisser I'outil
couper a la vitesse pour laquelle il a été congu.

e Ne pas utiliser I'outil lorsque I'interrupteur marche-arrét ne fonctionne pas. Tout outil
qui ne peut étre commandé au moyen de l'interrupteur est dangereux et doit étre réparé.

e Débrancher I'outil de la source d’alimentation électrique avant d’effectuer un réglage,
de changer les accessoires ou de ranger I'outil; ces mesures de sécurité préventives
réduisent les risques de démarrage accidentel.

e Lorsqu’on n’utilise pas I'outil, le ranger hors de la portée des enfants ou des person-
nes non qualifiées. Les outils sont dangereux entre les mains de personnes inexpérimen-
tées.

e Bien entretenir I'outil; s’assurer qu’il est toujours bien propre et aiguisé. Les outils bien
entretenus et dont les bords sont bien tranchants sont moins susceptibles de rester coincés
et sont plus faciles a maitriser.

e Verifier les pieces mobiles afin de s’assurer qu’elles sont bien alignées et qu’elles ne
restent pas coincées. Vérifier également les piéces afin de s’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun
bris ni aucune autre condition susceptible de nuire au bon fonctionnement de I'outil.
Faire réparer I'outil si ce dernier est endommagé avant de s’en servir a nouveau, car
les accidents sont souvent causés par des outils mal entretenus.

e Nutiliser que les accessoires recommandeés par le fabricant pour le modéle concerné.
Un accessoire destiné a un outil particulier peut devenir dangereux lorsqu’il est utilisé avec
un autre.

ENTRETIEN

e L’outil doit étre entretenu par le personnel qualifié seulement; toute maintenance effec-
tuée par une personne non qualifiée pourrait entrainer des risques de blessure.

Lors de I'entretien, n’utiliser que des piéces de rechange identiques et suivre les
directives précisées a la section « Entretien » du présent guide afin de prévenir les
risques de choc électrique ou de blessure.

Régles de sécurité additionnelles relatives aux

ponceuses

e La vitesse des accessoires doit correspondre a la vitesse minimale recommandée
indiquée sur I'étiquette d’avertissement de I'outil, car les meules et les accessoires
qui sont réglés a une vitesse trop élevée peuvent se briser et occasionner des
blessures lorsque des fragments de métal sont projetés. S’assurer que l'intensité nomi-
nale des accessoires utilisés est supérieure a la vitesse minimum des meules indiquée sur
la plaque signalétique.

e Tenir I'outil par les surfaces isolées prévues a cette fin lorsqu’il risque d’entrer en con-
tact avec des fils cachés ou son propre cordon, car de tels contacts peuvent mettre les
pieces métalliques de l'outil sous tension, engendrant des risques de choc électrique.

e Toujours porter des lunettes de protection et un appareil respiratoire antipoussiére
pendant le poncage.

e Le poncage de peintures a base de plomb n’est pas recommandé. Se reporter a la sec-
tion Mesures de précaution concernant le pongage de peinture pour plus d’informations
quant au pongage des peintures.

e Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans le sac a poussiéres.

e Nettoyer cet outil périodiquement.

e Vider le sac a poussieéres fréequemment, particulierement lors du pongage de surfaces
enduites de résines synthétiques tels polyuréthanes, vernis, gommes laques, etc. Se
défaire des particules de poussieres enrobées conformément aux directives du fabricant, ou
les mettre dans une boite métallique a fermeture hermétique. Eliminer quotidiennement toute
particule de poussiere enrobée des lieux de travail. L'accumulation de fines particules de
poussieres poncées pourrait s’auto enflammer et causer un incendie.

e Changer tout disque CFS lorsqu’il oblige I'appareil a tourner trop rapidement. Un tour
par minute élevé causé par un disque CFS usé pourrait causer la séparation du tampon pon-
ceur de la ponceuse, et poser de risques de blessure. Pour toute instruction relative au
changement du disque CFS, se reporter a la section Entretien de I'outil.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Certains ouitils électriques, tels que les sableuses, les scies, les meules,

les perceuses ou certains autres outils de construction, peuvent produire de la poussiére con-

tenant des produits chimiques susceptibles d’entrainer le cancer, des malformations congéni-
tales ou pouvant étre nocifs pour le systeme reproductif. Parmi ces produits chimiques, on
retrouve :
e |e plomb dans les peintures a base de plomb,
e |a silice cristalline dans les briques et le ciment et autres produits de maconnerie,
e [arsenic et le chrome dans le bois de sciage ayant subi un traitement chimique (comme
l'arséniate de cuivre et de chrome).

Le risque associé a de telles expositions varie selon la fréquence avec laquelle on effectue ces

travaux. Pour réduire I'exposition a de tels produits, il faut travailler dans un endroit bien aéré et

utiliser le matériel de sécurité approprié, tel un masque anti-poussieres spécialement congu
pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

e Eviter tout contact prolongé avec la poussiére soulevée par cet outil ou autres outils
électriques. Porter des vétements de protection et nettoyer les parties exposées du
corps a I'eau savonneuse. S’assurer de bien se protéger afin d’éviter d’absorber par la
bouche, les yeux ou la peau des produits chimiques nocifs.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Cet outil peut produire et répandre de la poussiére susceptible de causer

des dommages sérieux et permanents au systeme respiratoire. Toujours utiliser un appareil res-

piratoire anti-poussiéres approprié approuvé par le NIOSH ou 'OSHA. Diriger les particules
dans le sens opposé du visage et du corps.

AMISE EN GARDE : Porter un appareil de protection personnel anti-bruit approprié

durant I'utilisation. Sous certaines conditions et pendant toute la durée de ['utilisation, le bruit

émanant de ce produit pourrait contribuer a la perte d’audition.

e L'étiquette apposée sur l'outil peut afficher les symboles suivants. Ces symboles et leurs
définitions sont les suivants :

L]

Vo volts A e amperes

Hz oo hertz Wi watts

min ......coee.... minutes £ VI courant alternatif
T e courant continu Lo R aucune option a vide
] construction de classe Il O borne de terre
A symbole d’avertissement L/MiN tours par minute

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES
Description (Fig. 1)

A. Interrupteur Marche/Arrét
B. Pressostat (D26453)
C. Tampon ponceur

Moteur

Cet outil DEWALT est entrainé par un moteur fabriqué par DEWALT. S’assurer que lintensité
nominale du cordon d’alimentation correspond a celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.
(Volts : 120 C.A. seulement). Une chute de tension de plus de 10 % entrainera une perte de
puissance et une surchauffe. Tous les outils DEWALT sont soumis a un essai en usine; si cet
outil ne fonctionne pas, on doit d’abord vérifier I'intensité nominale du cordon d’alimentation.

D. Sac a poussieres
E. Adaptateur de tube d’aspiration
F. Disque CFS (Fig. 6)
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Item Number

— O o0 9 O W W N =

13
14
16
17
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
34

Part Number

623832-00
624309-00
627401-00
624277-00
330019-09
445860-00
445861-03
330019-11
330072-98
329301-00
330019-02
144960-00
144983-07
144989-00
624281-00
628817-00
624240-00
624235-01
98012-11

151652-00
624302-00
151442-02
151281-06
146929-01
330019-24
330019-06
398399-00
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PartsList for D26451 Type 1

Description

FIELD CASE

ARMATURE & BRGS
BEARING SUPPORT

FIELD

SCREW
SPRING,BRUSH
BRUSH

SCREW
CORD/SFT/18-2SJ
CLAMP,CORD
SCREW,PLASTITE
SWITCH (ON-OFF)
COVER,SWITCH
LEAD ASSY.

CAP

SHROUD

FAN BAFFLE

FAN
SCREW,MACHINE
WASHER,CONE
BRAKE

SPRING
PAD,H&L(MED)5IN
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

IDENT. LABEL
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Qty Required
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Item Number

35
36
38
41
42
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
800
800
861

Part Number

649793-00
56194-00

624307-00
632116-00
330019-01
330003-03
330003-17
151669-00
825209-00
445964-00
330005-01
603637-00
330003-75
603664-00
624299-00
761995-01
283484-01
625383-00

COPYRIGHT®© 2005. All Rights Reserved.

Parts list, pricing, and availability subject to change. Please visit www.dewaltservigenet.conr for current parts information.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

PartsList for D26451 Type 1

Description

NAMEPLATE
RING,O
DUST BAG ASSY

BEARING RETAINER

SCREW, TORX HD
BEARING,BALL
BEARING,BALL
RING,RETAINING
TERMINAL
RECEPTACLE
PROTECTOR,CORD
BRG. RETAINER
BEARING, BALL
BRG. RETAINER
WARNING LABEL
GREASE, 6 OZ.
GREASE,32 OZ.
KIT BOX
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